

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JPAY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CYNTHIA KOBEL AND SHALANDA HOUSTON,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KARLA GILBRIDE
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
kgilbride@publicjustice.net

ANDREA GOLD
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
1828 L St. NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 973-0900
agold@tzlegal.com

JOHN A. YANCHUNIS
MORGAN & MORGAN
201 North Franklin St.,
7th Floor
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 223-5505
jyanchunis@forthepeople.com

Counsel for Respondents

MARCH 13, 2019

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. Distinctions in the Language of Arbitra- tion Provisions, Not Differing Approaches to <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> , Explain Why Courts Have Reached Divergent Results on Dele- gation	9
A. <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> 's analysis Has Been Ap- plied by Lower Courts Assessing Whether Class Arbitration Is a Gate- way Issue of Arbitrability Presump- tively for Courts to Decide, and Again in Deciding It.....	11
B. The Opinions Answering the Dele- gation Question Differently Turned on Textual Differences in the Clauses at Issue.....	13
II. A Sliding Delegation Scale Is Inconsistent with This Court's Precedent, Would Bring Collateral Litigation Rather Than Clarity, and Would Not Change the Outcome of This Case	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Parties Who Do Not Want Arbitrators Deciding the Class Arbitration Issue Can Make This Intention Plain in Their Contracts, as JPay Has Already Done	23
IV. If This Court Grants the Petition, It Should Also Address the “Who Presumptively Decides” Question Left Open in <i>Bazzle</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anytime Labor—Kansas LLC v. Anderson</i> , 2018 WL 3313027 (W.D. Miss. July 5, 2018)	23
<i>Catamaran Corp. v. Towncrest Pharmacy</i> , 864 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Petroleum, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2016)	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Dish Network L.L.C. v. Ray</i> , 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	24, 26
<i>Fantastic Sams Franchise Corp. v. FSRO Ass'n Ltd.</i> , 683 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	9, 12, 19, 27
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	9
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	3, 25, 28
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer and White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	2, 19, 21
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	9, 26
<i>Lamps Plus Inc. v. Varela</i> , No. 17-988 (argued Oct. 29, 2018).....	10
<i>Levin v. Caviar, Inc.</i> , 146 F. Supp.3d 1146 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int'l Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	27
<i>Reed Elsevier v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013)	12, 15
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	2, 20
<i>Robinson v. J&K Administrative Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes</i> , 899 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018)	1, 27
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	26
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior and Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	19
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington</i> , 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

California Private Attorney General Act	23
Fair Labor Standards Act	21
Florida's Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
AAA Consumer and Commercial Rules.....	18
AAA Employment Rule 6(a).....	18
AAA Securities Rules of 1993	14
AAA's Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations	17
Supplementary Class Action Rules.....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Consumer Fin. Prot. Proposed Rule, Arbitration Agreements, 81 Fed. Reg. 32830 (May 24, 2016).....	24
